

No. 16-1083

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GABRIELLE GOODWIN, BY DONNA ANSLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
District Court of Appeals of Florida,
First District**

**BRIEF OF AARP, AARP FOUNDATION,
NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ELDER LAW
ATTORNEYS, NATIONAL CONSUMER VOICE
FOR QUALITY LONG-TERM CARE,
NATIONAL GUARDIANSHIP ASSOCIATION,
AND NATIONAL HEALTH LAW PROGRAM AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JANE PERKINS
NATIONAL HEALTH
LAW PROGRAM
101 East Weaver St.
Suite G-7
Carrboro, N.C. 27510
(919) 968-6308
perkins@healthlaw.org

KELLY BAGBY*
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
**COUNSEL OF RECORD*
AARP FOUNDATION
LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-2060
kbagby@aarp.org

April 10, 2017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST
OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Medicaid Program’s Goal of
Enabling Impoverished People
to Have Health Care Coverage
Is Thwarted If Medicaid
Beneficiaries Are Unable to Use
Their Income To Pay Down Pre-
Eligibility Medical Debts After
Becoming Eligible for Medicaid..... 5

A. The objective of the
Medicaid program is to
ensure that impoverished
people are not deprived of
necessary medical care 5

B. Medical debt
compromises most
aspects of a person’s well-
being 8

- II. It is Essential that States Adhere to Medicaid Program Requirements Related to Securing CMS Approval For The Administration of Their Medicaid Programs 13
 - A. States have wide latitude in how they structure their medicaid program but changes impacting beneficiaries must be made transparently..... 13
 - B. The burden of submitting State Plan Amendments to secure approval for cost-sharing is minimal, but beneficiaries are deprived notice if a state circumvents the State Plan Amendment process 15
- CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	13
<i>Md. Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene v. Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Services</i> , 542 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2008)	9, 16
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebellius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	13

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

The Medicaid Act,	
42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1316(a)(3)	15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(r)(1)(A)(ii)	9
42 C.F.R. §§ 320.60-430.104.....	15
42 C.F.R. § 430.10.....	13
42 C.F.R. § 430.12(c).....	14
42 C.F.R. § 430.16(a)	14
42 C.F.R. § 430.18.....	15

42 C.F.R. § 430.48(b)(2)..... 14

42 C.F.R. § 430.76(b) 16

42 C.F.R. § 430.76(c)..... 16

42 C.F.R. § 435.725..... 13

42 C.F.R. § 435.831(e)(3) 9

Miscellaneous

Center on Budget and Policy Priorities (CBPP), *Policy Basics: Introduction to Medicaid* (updated Aug. 16, 2016), <http://www.cbpp.org/research/health/policy-basics-introduction-to-medicaid>6, 7

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB), *Consumer credit reports: A study of medical and non-medical collections* (Dec. 2014), http://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201412_cfpb_reports_consumer-credit-medical-and-non-medical-collections.pdf10, 11

Melissa Favreault & Judith Dey, *Long-Term Services and Supports for Older Americans: Risks and Financing Research*, Issue Br., HHS Office of the Assist. Sec. for Planning and Evaluation (revised Feb. 2016), <https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/106211/ElderLTCrb-rev.pdf>6

- Wendy Fox-Grage, AARP Public Policy Inst.
*Medicaid: A Last Resort for People
 Needing Long-Term Services and
 Supports* (Mar. 2017), <http://www.aarp.org/ppi/info-2017/medicaid-a-last-resort-for-people-needing-long-term-services-and-supports.html>7, 8, 10
- Liz Hamel et al., Kaiser Fam. Found., *The
 Burden of Medical Debt: Results from the
 Kaiser Family Foundation/New York
 Times Medical Bill Survey* (Jan. 5, 2016),
<http://kff.org/health-costs/report/the-burden-of-medical-debt-results-from-the-kaiser-family-foundationnew-york-times-medical-bills-survey/>8, 9, 10, 11
- Melissa B. Jacoby & Mirya Holman,
*Managing Medical Bills on the Brink of
 Bankruptcy*, 10 YALE J. HEALTH & ETHICS
 239 (2010)12
- Robert W. Seifert, *Home Sick: How Medical
 Debt Undermines Housing Security*, 51
 ST. LOUIS L.J. 325 (2007)11, 12

Joshua M. Wiener et al., *Medicaid Spend Down: Implications for Long-Term Care Servs. and Supports and Aging Policy*, Scan Foundation (Mar. 2013), http://www.rti.org/sites/default/files/resources/tsf_ltc-financing_medicaid-spend-down-implications_wiener-tumlinson_3-20-13_0.pdf5, 7
